

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 105*
TO BE ANSWERED ON NOVEMBER 23, 2016


SUH SCHEME


No. 105* SHRI C.S. PUTTA RAJU:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Government provides funds to the States under the scheme “Shelter for Urban Homeless” (SUH) and if so details of funds sanctioned/released during the last three years and the current year State-wise;

(b) the details of the targets fixed and achievements made under this scheme during the last three years and the current year;

(c) the details of the shelters sanctioned under this scheme during the last three years and the current year, State-wise & year-wise;

(d) whether the Government is planning/propose to upgrade night shelter homes into permanent accommodation; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the targets set in this regard ?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
[SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU]

****
(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the table of the House.

*******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION No. 105* FOR ANSWER ON 23.11.2016 REGARDING SUH
SCHEME

(a) Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation is administering a scheme ‘Shelter for Urban Homeless

(SUH)’ as one of the seven components of Deendayal

Antyodaya Yojana – National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM), which is implemented through respective States/UTs. Funds are allocated in a consolidated manner for DAY-NULM. Further allocation of funds for different components of DAY-NULM is done by States/UTs including SUH. DAY-NULM was launched in September, 2013 however, implementation started since April, 2014. A statement showing the State/UT-wise allocation and release of funds under DAY-NULM during the last three years is at Annexure I.

(b) & (c): As per the information received from the States/UTs, as on 31.10.2016, a total of 2141 shelters have been

planned for sanction under SUH and 1146 shelters have been sanctioned by 24 States/UTs. Out of the shelters sanctioned, 575 shelters have become operational and rest of them are under different stages of construction/ refurbishment. A statement showing the State/UT-wise and year-wise shelters sanctioned under SUH since its inception is at Annexure II.

(d) No, Madam.

(e) Question does not arise.

*****


Annexure‐I Referred in Reply to Lok Sabha Starred Q.No.105 for reply on 23.11.2016

State‐wise Details of Allocation and Released funds during 2014‐15, 2015‐16 & 2016‐17 so far.

(Rs. In Lakhs)
S.No Name of the

Sates/UTs
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (Till 31.10.2016)

Allocated* Released Allocated* Released Allocated* Released

1 Andhra Pradesh 5573.83 4034.00  5108.83 1500.00   5714.45 4201.82

2 Arunachal Pradesh 716.53 193.87  582.79 146.26   532.02 0.00

3 Assam 5375.77 0.00  8077.07 0.00   4412.57 0.00

4 Bihar 4518.44 0.00  4344.27 2572.99   5925.87 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 2201.69 1487.91  2193.65 1778.51   2526.46 1346.44

6 Goa 91.94 62.11  335.04 0.00 81.97 0.00

7 Gujarat 10932.87 6354.10  9512.12 0.00   6333.81 0.00

8 Haryana 3571.39 1607.60  3266.92 0.00   2321.96 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 250.13 604.45  254.40 250.00   451.78 0.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1449.95 998.98  1268.49 0.00   565.22 0.00

11 Jharkhand 3295.80 1012.55  2931.05 1461.32   1749.12 0.00

12 Karnataka 9484.48 6347.11  8729.16 989.80   6735.75 0.00

13 Kerala 1855.84 0.00  5887.53 0.00   2096.59 0.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 7812.59 5158.37  7415.11 500.00   6491.10 2364.89

15 Maharashtra 22814.89 12853.86  18775.98 0.00   10165.56 0.00

16 Manipur 1018.54 837.43  1531.76 311.39   1391.26 0.00

17 Meghalaya 799.26 420.34  1093.43 0.00   432.55 0.00

18 Mizoram 1307.05 851.52  1049.95 1032.05   2931.07 933.65

19 Nagaland 953.84 532.25  1048.47 0.00   1223.26 523.26

20 Odisha 2308.77 1808.46  2587.66 1321.59   1927.42 0.00

21 Punjab 3846.35 0.00  3842.20 0.00   1717.37 0.00

22 Rajasthan 6532.15 4201.04  6298.81 0.00   3760.52 0.00

23 Sikkim 276.91 152.21  282.02 84.63   218.86 42.09

24 Tamil Nadu 10730.45 6439.54  12901.06 5786.17   10327.03 5844.70

25 Telangana 5692.60 0.00  5317.36 3988.02   1990.76 470.13

26 Tripura 1261.65 946.24  1765.52 0.00   1070.10 0.00

27 Uttrakhand 962.76 0.00  1126.65 507.68   1040.26 272.57

28 Uttar Pradesh 15797.72 4655.31  16439.73 1741.92   10328.95 0.00

29 West Bengal 10474.40 5372.61  10749.08 0.00   5678.91 0.00

30 A & N Islands 55.08 0.00  18.96 0.00   13.29 5.29

31 Chandigarh 537.58 282.32  135.65 0.00   139.84 0.00

32 D & N Haveli 50.09 0.00  21.22 0.00   12.18 0.00

33 Daman & Diu 34.80 0.00  24.16 0.00   7.02 0.00

34 Delhi 5353.04 0.00  3751.85 0.00   2365.25 0.00

35 Puducherry 342.12 0.00  195.46 0.00   282.06 0.00

Total 148281.30 67214.18  148863.41 23972.33   102962.19 16004.84

*Allocation includes the previous year's unspent balance


S.No Name of the state

Shelters
Planned
for	the	FY
2014‐

15&15‐16

Shelters
Sanctioned
During		FY
2014‐15

Shelters
Sanction

ed
During
FY	2015‐

16

Total
Shelters
sanctioned
during	FY
2014‐15	&
2015‐16

Shelters
planned
for	the
F/Y2016‐

17

shelters
Sanction

ed
during
F/Y2016‐

17

Total
shelters

sanctioned

Total
Shelters
functional

1 Andhra	Pradesh 43 19 28 47 30 47 32
2 Bihar 114 114 0 114 34 114 25
3 Chhattisgarh 20 6 5 11 24 5 16 3
4 NCT	of	Delhi 0 216 216 199
5 Gujarat 13 1 9 10 16 10
6 Himachal	Pradesh	 16 7 7 14 2 9
7 Jammu	Kashmir 3 2 2 6 2
8 Jharkhand	 35 35 35 18 35 13
9 Karnataka 70 3 37 40 54 40 11
10 Kerala 18 14 14 35 14 10
11 Madhya	Pradesh 133 131 2 133 20 133 100
12 Maharashtra 146 29 29 117 29 14
13 Megalaya 4 3 3 3 3
14 Nagaland	 4 . 2 2 2
15 Mizoram 35 35 35 7 35 33
16 Odhisa 26 18 8 26 10 26 2
17 Punjab 16 16 16 15 4 20 1
18 Rajasthan 165 35 52 87 165 23 110 36
19 Tamil	Nadu 158 55 40 95 44 95 33
20 Telengana 41 41 2 43 7 43 25
21 Tripura	 5 5 5 8 5
22 Uttarakhand 18 8 2 10 8 10 1
23 Uttar	Pradesh 91 59 13 72 20 72
24 West	Bengal 112 4 46 50 34 10 60 37

Sub‐Total 494 390 884 262 1146 575
25 Assam	 84 42
26 Haryana	 7 12
27 Manipur 2 4
28 Puducherry 1 1
29 Goa	 3
30 A&N	Islands	 1
31 Chandigarh	 5
32 D&Haveli	 1
33 Daman&Diu 1

Total	 1380 884 761 262 1146 575
Shelters	Planned	for	the	F/Ys:2014‐15,	2015‐16&2016‐17:	2141
					Shelters sanctioned Till Date : 1146
Shelter in functional 575

ANNEXURE ‐II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. 105* FOR ANSWER ON 23.11.2016

STATEMENT OF SHELTERS PLANNED, SANCTIONED AND OPERATIONALISED UNDER SUH OF DAY‐NULM

As on 31.10.2016
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